ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD
OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY

RESOLUTION NO. 22-07-03
APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS

1. Amendment to Resolution 21-06-03 Continuation and Enhancement of NEO Collaborative
SAMHSA Supplemental Emergency COVID-19 Funds

2. Amendment to Resolution 22-04-03 Provision of Sober Living Options for Felony Offenders
under the Supervision of Cuyahoga County Probation

3. Amendment to Resolution 19-11-04 Returning Home Cuyahoga Housing Pilot Program and
Shelter Jail Diversion Services

4. Amendment to Resolution 22-04-03 Intensive Special Needs Child Care Services for
Universal Pre-Kindergarten (UPK)

5. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Prevention Services for Serenity Health and Wellness
Corporation

6. Amendment to Resolution 22-01-04 Multi-System Adults Wellness Enhancement Project

7. Amendment to Resolution 22-04-03 Mobile Response and Stabilization Services (MRSS)

WHEREAS, the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County
(ADAMHS Board) Chief Executive Officer (CEO) has determined it necessary and within the
administrative and operational budget to amend the contracts with the following entities:

1. Amendment to Resolution 21-06-03 Continuation and Enhancement of NEO Collaborative
SAMHSA Supplemental Emergency COVID-19 Funds to extend the time period until May 31,
2023 for the following contracts:

a. FrontLine Service - $62,133
b. Northeast Ohio Black Health Coalition - $10,000
c. Geauga County MHARS Board - $72,133; and,

2. Amendment to Resolution 22-04-03 Provision of Sober Living Options for Felony Offenders
under the Supervision of Cuyahoga County Probation to change the start date of the contract
to July 1, 2022 instead of April 15, 2022 as previously approved. All other terms of the
contract remain the same. The start date will be changed in the following contracts; and,

a. Cleveland Treatment Center
b. Stella Maris

3. Amendment to Resolution 19-11-04 Returning Home Cuyahoga Housing Pilot Program and
Shelter Jail Diversion Services to extend the time period until June 30, 2023 and to add new
funding in the amount of $588,861.09 for the following contracts:

a. EDEN, Inc - $245,838.60
b. FrontLine Service - $342,722.49: and,

4. Amendment to Resolution 22-04-03 Intensive Special Needs Child Care Services for
Universal Pre-Kindergarten (UPK) to terminate the existing contractual agreement with
Positive Education Program (PEP) for said program and to increase funding for the following
contracts:

Achievement Centers for Children - $21,600

Applewood Centers, Inc. - $21,600

Beech Brook - $21,600

Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $21,600
e. OhioGuidestone - $21,600; and,

5. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Prevention Services for Serenity Health and Wellness
Corp to increase funding for the prevention program in the amount of $50,000. All prevention

aoow



services effective July 1, 2022 will be billed through GOSH. The contract end date remains
unchanged for the following contract:

a. Serenity Health and Wellness Corporation; and;

Amendment to Resolution 22-01-04 Multi-System Adults Wellness Enhancement Project
(MSA) to reflect the total contract amount not to exceed $1,022,031 for the time period July 1,
2021 to June 30, 2023 for the following contract:

a. The Centers; and,

Amendment to Resolution 22-04-03 Mobile Response and Stabilization Services (MRSS) to
extend the time period until June 30, 2023 for the following contract:

a. Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau; and,

WHEREAS, the Committee of the Whole reviewed the ADAMHS Board staff's recommendations and
recommends that the Board of Directors approve or ratify said contract amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors authorizes amending the ADAMHS Board resolutions listed
below:

1.

Amendment to Resolution 21-06-03 Continuation and Enhancement of NEO Collaborative
SAMHSA Supplemental Emergency COVID-19 Funds to extend the time period until May 31,
2023 for the following contracts:

a. FrontLine Service - $62,133

b. Northeast Ohio Black Health Coalition - $10,000

c. Geauga County MHARS Board - $72,133; and,

Amendment to Resolution 22-04-03 Provision of Sober Living Options for Felony Offenders
under the Supervision of Cuyahoga County Probation to change the start date of the contract
to July 1, 2022 instead of April 15, 2022 as previously approved. All other terms of the
contract remain the same. The start date will be changed in the following contracts; and,

a. Cleveland Treatment Center

b. Stella Maris

Amendment to Resolution 19-11-04 Returning Home Cuyahoga Housing Pilot Program and
Shelter Jail Diversion Services to extend the time period until June 30, 2023 and to add new
funding in the amount of $588,861.09 for the following contracts:

a. EDEN, Inc - $245,838.60

b. FrontLine Service - $342,722.49; and,

Amendment to Resolution 22-04-03 Intensive Special Needs Child Care Services for
Universal Pre-Kindergarten (UPK) to terminate the existing contractual agreement with
Positive Education Program (PEP) for said program and to increase funding for the following
contracts:

Achievement Centers for Children - $21,600

Applewood Centers, Inc. - $21,600

Beech Brook - $21,600

Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $21,600

e. OhioGuidestone - $21,600; and,

Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Prevention Services for Serenity Health and Wellness
Corp to increase funding for the prevention program in the amount of $50,000. All prevention
services effective July 1, 2022 will be billed through GOSH. The contract end date remains
unchanged for the following contract:

a. Serenity Health and Wellness Corporation; and;

Amendment to Resolution 22-01-04 Multi-System Adults Wellness Enhancement Project
(MSA) to reflect the total contract amount not to exceed $1,022,031 for the time period July 1,
2021 to June 30, 2023 for the following contract:

a. The Centers; and,

apow



7. Amendment to Resolution 22-04-03 Mobile Response and Stabilization Services (MRSS) to
extend the time period until June 30, 2023 for the following contract:
a. Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau; and,

B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual
agreements.

On the motion of Harvey A. Snider, Esq., seconded by Katie Kern-Pilch, ATR-BC, LPC-S, the
foregoing resolution was adopted.

AYES: A. Bhardwaj, S. Galloway, G. Howard, P. James-Stewart, D. Kelly, K. Kern-Pilch,
S. Killpack, M. Rodas, H. Snider

NAYS: R. Blue, E. Cade, B. Gohlstin
ABSTAIN: None

DATE ADOPTED:  July 27, 2022



